Chinese medicine resources and pharmaceutical logistics. As at the Latest Practicable Date, (a)

Yunnan Baiyao Group, together with Yunbaiyao Hong Kong Co., Limited, are the controlling

Shareholders of the Company holding 5,009,936,360 Shares, representing approximately

73.68% of the issued share capital of the Company, and (b) Yunnan Baiyao Group, together with

Yunbaiyao Hong Kong Co., Limited and New Huadu Group (HK) Investment Limited, hold

an aggregate of 5,065,936,360 Shares, representing approximately 74.50% of the issued share

capital of the Company.

Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at

the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the full conversion of the Convertible

Bonds (assuming that the Convertible Bonds are converted at the initial conversion price

being HK$0.258 and there is no other change in the number of issued Shares from the Latest

Practicable Date up to the date of full conversion of the Convertible Bonds):

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after

the full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Shareholders

Yunnan Baiyao Group 1,908,025,360 28.06% 3,846,009,856 44.02%

Yunbaiyao Hong Kong

Co., Limited1 3,101,911,000 45.62% 3,101,911,000 35.50%

New Huadu Group (HK)

Investment Limited2 56,000,000 0.82% 56,000,000 0.64%

Other Shareholders 1,733,977,800 25.50% 1,733,977,800 19.84%

Total 6,799,914,160 100.00% 8,737,898,656 100.00%

Note 1:  As at the Latest Practicable Date, Yunbaiyao Hong Kong Co., Limited was an indirect wholly-owned

subsidiary of Yunnan Baiyao Group.

Note 2:  As at the Latest Practicable Date, New Huadu Group (HK) Investment Limited was wholly-owned by

New Huadu Industrial Group Co., Ltd* (新華都實業集團股份有限公司), which was held directly and

indirectly as to approximately 93.69% by Mr. Chen Fashu. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Chen

Fashu was a director of Yunnan Baiyao Group and together with parties acting in concert with him, held

approximately 25.04% of Yunnan Baiyao Group.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

[…]

are fully complied with and the Convertible Bonds are fully converted, the Convertible

Bonds will no longer be recognised as non-current liabilities of the Group which will

reduce the net liabilities of the Group by approximately HK$500 million, we are of the

view that the Proposed Extension is beneficial to the Group from the financial point of the

view.

It should be noted that the aforementioned analyses are for illustrative purpose only

and do not purport to represent how the financial position of the Group will be upon the

Completion of the Proposed Extension.

6. Potential dilution to the Independent Shareholders’ interests

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at

the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the full conversion of the Convertible

Bonds (assuming that the Convertible Bonds are converted at the initial conversion price

being HK$0.258 and there is no other change in the number of issued Shares from the Latest

Practicable Date up to the date of full conversion of the Convertible Bonds):

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after

the full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Shareholders

Yunnan Baiyao Group 1,908,025,360 28.06% 3,846,009,856 44.02%

Yunbaiyao Hong Kong

Co., Limited1 3,101,911,000 45.62% 3,101,911,000 35.50%

New Huadu Group (HK)

Investment Limited2 56,000,000 0.82% 56,000,000 0.64%

Other Shareholders 1,733,977,800 25.50% 1,733,977,800 19.84%

Total 6,799,914,160 100.00% 8,737,898,656 100.00%

LETTER OF THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 47 –

Note 1:  As at the Latest Practicable Date, Yunbaiyao Hong Kong Co., Limited is an indirect wholly-owned

subsidiary of Yunnan Baiyao Group.

Note 2:  As at the Latest Practicable Date, New Huadu Group (HK) Investment Limited is wholly-owned by

New Huadu Industrial Group Co., Ltd* (新華都實業集團股份有限公司), which is held directly

and indirectly as to approximately 93.69% by Mr. Chen Fashu. Mr. Chen Fashu is a director and the

co-chairman of Yunnan Baiyao Group and together with parties acting in concert with him, holds

approximately 25.04% of Yunnan Baiyao Group.